

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 18-1128 (Consolidated with 18-1144, 18-1233, and 18-1256)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

DELAWARE RIVER KEEPER NETWORK, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for Review an Order of the  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**JOINT BRIEF OF PETITIONERS NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT  
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DELAWARE AND  
RARITAN CANAL COMMISSION, AND NEW JERSEY DIVISION  
OF THE RATE COUNSEL**

---

GURBIR S. GREWAL  
Attorney General of New Jersey  
JEREMY FEIGENBAUM  
JASON ROCKWELL  
Assistant Attorneys General  
MELISSA ABATEMARCO  
ROBERT J. KINNEY  
KRISTINA MILES  
Deputy Attorneys General  
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 093  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625  
*Attorneys for the Department of  
Environmental Protection and  
Delaware and Raritan Canal  
Commission*

STEFANIE BRAND  
Director, Rate Counsel Division  
140 East Front Street 4th Floor,  
P.O. Box 003  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

SCOTT STRAUSS  
STEPHEN PEARSON  
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP  
1875 I St NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006

*Attorneys for the Division of the  
Rate Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	x
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDING.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. FERC ERRED IN FINDING THAT PENNEAST ESTABLISHED A NEED FOR ITS NEW PIPELINE BASED ON CONTRACTS WITH ITS AFFILIATES. ....	15
A. FERC Erred In Relying Exclusively On Affiliate Agreements.....	16
B. Significant Record Evidence Casts Doubt On Market Need. ....	21
II. FERC ERRED IN RELYING ON INADEQUATE INFORMATION TO FIND THE PIPELINE’S BENEFITS OUTWEIGHED ITS ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS.....	24
III. FERC ERRED IN BASING PENNEAST’S RETURN ON EQUITY ON PRIOR DECISIONS AND NOT ON THE RECORD EVIDENCE. ....	36

CONCLUSION ..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT ..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Am. Rivers &amp; Ala. Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	36
<i>Brooklyn Union Gas Co. v. FERC</i> 190 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Emera Maine v. FERC</i> 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	37, 38
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	16
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Idaho v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> 35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>In re PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> No. 18-1585, 2018 WL 6584893 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2018) .....	14, 35
<i>Indigenous Envtl. Network v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> No. 17-29, 2018 WL 5840768 (D. Mont. Nov. 8, 2018).....	35

<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	25, 34
<i>Minisink Residents for Envtl Pres. &amp; Safety v. FERC</i> 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	20, 21
<i>Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> 337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Community, Inc. v. FERC</i> 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1, 14, 15, 21, 24
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Salazar</i> 730 F.Supp. 2d 1009 (D. Alaska 2010) .....	32
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM</i> 565 F.3d 638 (10th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>North Carolina Util. Com’n v. FERC</i> 42 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	38
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Sw. Power Pool v. FERC</i> 736 F.3d 994 (2013).....	16
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....	1, 3, 6
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	6, 11, 14, 35



15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(1).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	25

## **FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22.....	26, 32
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(a).....	32
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b) .....	32

## **STATE STATUTES**

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 13:13A-2.....	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 13:1D-9(f).....	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:27EE-48(a).....	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:27EE-55 .....	14

## **ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS**

<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities,</i> 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (Sept. 15, 1999), <i>clarified</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,128 (Feb. 9, 2000), <i>further clarified</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (July 28, 2000) .....	11, 14, 15, 16, 17
Order Directing Briefs, <i>Coakley v. Bangor Hydro-Electric Co.</i> , 165 FERC ¶ 61,030 (2018) .....	37, 38
Order Issuing Certificates, <i>PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,053.....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 34, 38
Order on Initial Decision, <i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,040 (2013), <i>denying stay</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 63,107	

(2013), <i>denying reconsideration</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 63,001 (2014), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,120 (2016) .....	39
Order on Initial Decision, <i>Portland Nat. Gas Transmission Sys. Op.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2013), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2015) .....	39
Order on Rehearing, <i>Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2018) .....	10
Order on Rehearing, <i>PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,098.....	9, 10, 11, 13, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24, 31, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39
Preliminary Determination on Non-Environmental Issues, <i>Alliance Pipeline L.P.</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,149 (1997) .....	38
